
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 18 June 2015, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 766626 or Kidderminster (01562) 822511 (Ext 6626) or minicom: Worcester (01905) 
766399  email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 9 June 2015 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 18 June 2015, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr A I Hardman (Chairman), Mr M L Bayliss, Mr A N Blagg, 

Mrs S L Blagg, Mr J P Campion, Mr S E Geraghty, Mr M J Hart, 
Mrs L C Hodgson and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 17 June 
2015). Further details are available on the Council's website. Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed 
below. 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 have been previously 
circulated. 

 

4  FutureFit: Commissioning of Learning and Achievement 
 

1 - 14 

5  Update on Commissioning of Adult Social Care Services 
 

15 - 20 

6  Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme 
 

21 - 26 

7  Resources Report - Post 16 Supported Living 
 

27 - 28 

 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 



 

Cabinet – 18 June 2015 
 

 

 
 

Cabinet  
18 June 2015 
 

4.  FUTURE FIT: COMMISSIONING OF LEARNING AND 
ACHIEVEMENT  

 
Relevant Cabinet 
Members 

Mr J P Campion, Mr M L Bayliss. 
 
 

Relevant Officer  Director of Children's Services 
 

Recommendation 1. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for 
Children and Families and Transformation and 
Commissioning recommend that Cabinet:- 

 
(a) notes the Council retains responsibility for 

outcomes for children and young people in 
Worcestershire's schools and settings; 

 
(b) approves the recommendation to appoint Babcock  

as the preferred supplier of those Learning and 
Achievement services for Worcestershire agreed 
to be in scope by Cabinet on 10 April 2014, subject 
to (c) and (d) below; 

 
(c) authorises the Director of Children's Services in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families to finalise 
the terms and enter into a contract with Babcock 
for  the supply of Learning and Achievement 
services (other than in relation to Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 
provision) after having conducted satisfactory 
contract discussions and due diligence; and 

 
(d) authorises the Director of Children's Services in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families to decide 
whether, and if so when, to contract with Babcock 
for SEND provision, and to take all necessary 
action in relation to any such decision. 

 

Background Information 
 

2.  The Council is on a journey to become an 'excellent 
commissioning authority' and to secure best value in the 
long-term for the residents and businesses of 
Worcestershire. 
 
3. Learning and Achievement is a key priority for the 
Council. It contributes to the Children and Families strand 
of the Corporate Plan, as well as supporting the Council's 

Page 1



 
Cabinet – 18 June 2015  
 

 

Open for Business strategy. 
 

4. The commissioning of Learning and Achievement does 
not remove from the Council the overall responsibility for 
the maintenance and improvement of educational 
outcomes for the county's children and young people.  
Services delivered by Babcock would be done so on 
behalf of the Council.  Learning and Achievement would 
retain a central strategic core to ensure effective support 
and challenge in their work with Babcock, and to directly 
lead on the Council's statutory duty to provide sufficient 
quality places for Worcestershire's children and young 
people of statutory school age. 
 
5. The commissioning of Learning and Achievement 
services is in line with the principles of the operating model 
for the Council - realising the required savings w
[...]
ertaken as necessary in respect 
of SEN services. 
 
36.  Particular diligence was exercised regarding 
promoting improved outcomes in areas where service 
recipients have more than one of the Protected 
Characteristics (defined in the Equality Act) and where 
there is the potential for significant change as we 
increasingly focus resources on meeting our statutory 
responsibilities.  
 

Information Technology  
 

37.  As part of the tender evaluation process it was agreed 
that the Council will continue to host and manage suppliers 
to maintain the main systems which support the service 
delivery, i.e. Capita One and Tribal systems. This will have a 
cost and staffing implication to continue to deliver the 
support to these systems. The financial implications have 
been mitigated against as part of the overall financial 
affordability and alternative opportunities identified to offset 
the inability to deliver savings in 2017/18 on the cessation of 
support to these systems.  
 

Commercial 
Implications 

38. The preferred provider has identified a significant income 
generation strategy, and how the risk of any shortfall will be 
managed.  
 
39.  Risk share arrangements relating to further budget 
reductions have been negotiated with the preferred provider 
for base budget and DSG funded activities only.  
 
40.  A gain share mechanism for the delivery of core 
services, in the form of a payment by results mechanism, is 
in place to ensure contract performance and profit share are 
linked to enable the re-investment of agreed profit levels into 
the delivery of core services.  
 

Conclusion 41.  The Cabinet is therefore recommended to approve the 
appointment of  Babcock as the preferred supplier of those 
Learning and Achievement services for Worcestershire 
agreed to be in scope by Cabinet 10 April 2014, and 
authorise the Director of Children's Services, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children 
and Families, to finalise the terms and enter into a contract 
with Babcock for the supply of Learning and Achievement 
services (other than in relation to Special Educational Needs 
after having conducted satisfactory contract discussions and 
due diligence.  Cabinet is also asked to authorise the 
Director of Children's Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility, to determine whether 
SEND is commissioned. 
 

Supporting Information  Appendix 1 – Base and income funded budgets for the 
commissioned services 

 Appendix 2 – Confirmed Contract Values 
 

Page 8



 

Cabinet – 18 June 2015 
   

Contact Points County Council Contact Points 
 

 Worcester (01905) 763763, Kidderminster (01562) 822511 
or Minicom: Worcester (01905) 766399 

  

 Specific Contact Points for this report 
 

 John Edwards – Strategic Commissioner – Education 
Services  (01905) 766346   
Email: jedwards@worcestershire.gov.uk 

  

Background Papers In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director 
of Children's Services) the following are the background 
papers relating to the subject matter of this report:- 
 
Agenda and background papers for the meetings of Cabinet 
held on 21 June 2012, 8 November 2012 and 10 April 2014. 
 
which are available on the Council's website at: 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-
services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx 
 

 
 

Page 9

mailto:jedwards@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

 

Appendix 1 - Base and income funded budgets for the commissioned services 
 

  Services 
 

Special Educational 
Needs  

TOTAL 

    
 

  
 

      

2015/16 £000 FTE* 
No. of 
Staff  

£000 FTE * 
No. of 
Staff  

£000 FTE * 
No. of 
Staff 

Services funded by base budget      3,848        82      101  
 

     1,060        27        32  
 

     4,90
[...]
he 5 
years. This excludes the element for DSG services, services which are covered by income and 
the SEND services. 
Any costs of service delivery for income generating services are expected to be covered by the 
income generated by the selling of those services 
 
 

  

   

Contract 
Year 1 

Contract 
Year 2 

Contract 
Year 3 

Contract 
Year 4 

Contract 
Year 5 

TOTAL 

   

Oct 2015 - 
Sept 2016 

Oct 2016 - 
Sept 2017 

Oct 2017 - 
Sept 2018 

Oct 2018 - 
Sept 2019 

Oct 2019 - 
Sept 2020 

 

   
£ £ £ £ £ £ 

         
Contract Value  

 
3,848,000 

        
2,419,000  

    
2,161,000  

        
2,161,000  

     
2,161,000  

     
12,750,000  

Monthly value 
  

320,667 
 

       
180,083  

           
180,083  

        
180,083  

 
Monthly value Oct-June 

  

           
208,750  

    
Monthly value July - Sept  

  

           
180,083  

    

          

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet – 18 June 2015 
   
 
 

 

 
 

Cabinet  
18 June 2015 
 

5. UPDATE ON COMMISSIONING OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SERVICES 

 
Relevant Cabinet 
Member 

Mrs S L Blagg 
 
 

Relevant Officer  Director of Adult Services and Health 
 

Recommendation 1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult 
Social Care recommends that Cabinet: 

 
(a) notes the progress made on plans to commission 

adult social care services currently provided by the 
Council as agreed by Cabinet in July 2014; and 

 
(b) approves that the final decision for each service is 

delegated to the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Adult Social Care in consultation 
with the Director of Adult Services and Health. 

  

Background Information 2. Over half of all adult social care in Worcestershire is 
funded and purchased directly by individuals. Those people 
who are eligible under the Care Act for Council funding for 
adult social care are given a personal budget in line with 
their needs and financial circumstances. Some of them take 
this as a di
[...]
tice 

of Motion is not supported at this stage due to 
the financial implications, unquantifiable risks 
and that there is no guarantee of funding from 
Government beyond the first year and in the light 
of (b) below; and 

 
(b) Cabinet agrees that the scheme continues to be 

monitored and the situation reviewed should the 
funding arrangements from the Home Office 
change and any decision to progress the scheme 
be delegated to the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Transformation and 
Commissioning.  

 

Background Information 2. On 12 February 2015, the Council referred the following 
Notice of Motion to Cabinet for advice: 
 
"The County Council wishes to play its part in the 
humanitarian relief programme for Syria by responding to 
the UK Government's call for local authorities to host small 
numbers of refugee families – doing so by asking the 
relevant Cabinet Members with Responsibility to consider 
providing their support and expertise to a Malvern Hills 
District Council-led initiative to host up to twelve such 
families. 
 
We would ask Cabinet Members with Responsibility to 
consider committing to working collaboratively with Malvern 
Hills District Council and other local agencies, initially to 
develop a support framework and strategy as the basis of an 
application to the Home Office's Syrian Vulnerable Persons' 
Relocation Scheme (and, if successful, to participate in the 
implementation of the strategy by receiving, welcoming and 
supporting Syrian families through their process of 
resettlement)." 
 

Page 21



 
Cabinet – 18 June 2015 
 
 

3. The UN estimates that as of February 2015, 12.2 million 
people are in need of humanitarian aid within Syria.  At least 
7.6 million people in Syria have been forced to flee their 
homes and there are some 3.8 million refugees in 
neighbouring countries.  On 29 January 2014, the Home 
Secretary made a statement to Parliament outlining the 
Government’s intention to relocate to the UK some of the 

[...]
mail: skristel@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

Page 25

mailto:skristel@worcestershire.gov.uk


 
Cabinet – 18 June 2015 
 
 

Alan Smith, Worcestershire Partnership Relationship 
Manager  (01905) 822836 
Email: asmith3@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief 
Executive) the following are the background papers relating 
to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda papers for the meeting of County Council held on 
12 February 2015  
 

 

Page 26

mailto:asmith3@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Cabinet – 18 June 2015 
   
 
 
 

 

 
 

Cabinet  
18 June 2015 
 

7.  RESOURCES REPORT – POST-16 SUPPORTED LIVING 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member 

Mr A I Hardman 
 
 

Relevant Officer  Chief Financial Officer 
 

Recommendation 1. The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families recommend 
to Cabinet that Council is requested to approve the 
addition of £1 million to the Capital Programme for 
the development of in-house Post-16 Supported 
Living Accommodation within Children's Services to 
be funded by revenue savings from the project.  

 

Introduction 2. This report outlines a proposal to add a project to the 
Council's capital programme. 

Addition to the Capital 
Programme – In House 
Supported Living 
Accommodation – 
Children's Services 

3. The County Council currently provides a range of post-
16 supported living options to a cohort of 83 young people. 
Some of these young people are subject to a Care Order, 
some are accommodated and some have been assessed 
as Children in Need and requiring provision from Children's 
Social Care. The services are mostly bought-in from the 
external market for a total annual cost of around £2.5m. 

4. Following an assessment of cost and quality, the 
Council could offer a significantly better service at reduced 
cost, compared with some of the external provision, if it had 
direct access to its own property for post-16 supported 
living. 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 25 June 2015 Date of Implementation: 25 June 2015 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 18 June 2015, County Hall, Worcester – 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr A I Hardman (Chairman), Mr M L Bayliss, 
Mr A N Blagg, Mrs S L Blagg, Mr J P Campion, 
Mr S E Geraghty, Mr M J Hart and Mrs L C Hodgson 
 

Also attended: Mr P M McDonald, Dr K A Pollock and Mr I Hopwood 
 

Available Papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated) 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
21 May 2015 (previously circulated) 
 

C. The written submission of Professor Raine in 
relation to Agenda item 6. 

 
(A copy of documents A and C will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 
 

1661  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Mr J H Smith. 
 
The Chairman asked for Item 6 – Syrian Vulnerable 
Persons Relocation Scheme – to be taken as the first 
substantive item. 
 

1662  Public 
Participation 
 

Ms Ruth Forecast, representing the steering group 
Malvern Welcomes Syrian Families, addressed the 
Cabinet in relation to Item 6, Syrian Vulnerable Persons 
Relocation Scheme.  
 
She highlighted that the community spirit shown already 
in Malvern had been overwhelming.  It had not taken the 
group long to identify a large number of committed and 
skilled individuals, church groups, faith groups and 
charities who believed passionately that they must reach 
out and play their part in offering sanctuary to a small 
number of the world’s most desperate people.  In addition 
to this, many groups and individuals nationally had 
expressed their interest and support. 
 
While the group appreciated the concerns around 
funding, they believed them to be over-pessimistic and 
she aimed to offer some reassurance. 
 
Ms Forecast felt confident that further conversations with 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

the Home Office and other Local Authorities who have 
received refugees under the Scheme would allay the 
fears expressed around the funding beyond the first year.  
She believed that with more discussion the issues raised 
in the Report which were causing concern could be 
resolved. The Refugee Council was able to provide 
excellent advice, was willing to work with the County 
Council to make links with other Local Authorities, and 
also to advise on the basis of their extensive resettlement 
experience over the last 11 years. 
 
She urged the Cabinet to most sincerely to take these 
comments into consideration when making their decision.  
  
Earlier this week she had spoken to a gentleman from 
Syria. He was a graduate in accountancy from Damascus 
University. Life was going well for him until the civil war 
started. Eighteen months ago he had made the difficult 
decision that, for the safety of his wife and three children, 
he must leave his homeland. He was now working and 
contributing to the community here in the UK. There was 
a need to avoid thinking of refugees as a ‘burden’. They 
are people who have skills to contribute and who could 
enrich our community. 
 
Ms Forecast acknowledged the serious consideration 
and time which had already been given by the Council to 
researching this subject and appreciated that the Report 
recommends, ‘the scheme continues to be monitored and 
the situation reviewed’.  However, she felt it must not be 
forgotten that, as people discuss and deliberate, the 
months go by and those whom we have it in our power to 
help, face the prospect of enduring yet another winter in 
unimaginably harsh camp conditions. 
 
More powerful than any of the financial and practical 
points was the moral case. Currently 95% of Syrian 
refugees are hosted by 5 neighbouring countries; with 
Lebanon hosting 1.2 million registered refugees. Several 
UK cities had already responded to this humanitarian 
crisis by opening their doors.  
 
The impact of resettlement was clear. She knew of one 
Syrian family, for example, who needed medical 
treatment for their seriously disabled father and who have 
seen their lives transformed through Sweden’s 
resettlement scheme. 
 
She asked whether we in Worcestershire would do 
nothing, or would we play our part in supporting some of 
those who are currently recognised as being among the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

most vulnerable individuals in the world, as they look to 
rebuild their lives? 
 
The group was working very hard in Malvern to make this 
a reality. A day entitled ‘Creating a Culture in Malvern’ 
was planned for Saturday, July 4

th
 which would be 

facilitated by experts on issues related to supporting 
refugees, and with more than 40 volunteers already 
signed up to participate. She urged members to come 
along to learn more and to share ideas and discuss these 
urgent global issues and had circulated personal 
invitations to the Cabinet. 
 

1663  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the meeting 
held on 21 May 
2015 
 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Cabinet held 

on 21 May 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

1664  Syrian 
Vulnerable 
Persons 
Relocation 
Scheme 
 

The Cabinet considered a report on the Syrian 
Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme.  On 12 
February 2015, the Council had referred a Notice of 
Motion to Cabinet for advice and the report set out the 
implications for the Council of putting forward an 
application to the Home Office's Syrian Vulnerable 
Persons' Relocation Scheme.  The details were set out in 
the report. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(a) The Leader of the Council introduced the report.  He 
made particular reference to: 
 

 The complex and specialist nature of the subject, 
which had made it worthwhile for Council to ask 
Cabinet to have a more detailed look at the issue 
before determining the Notice of Motion 

 Since February the Council had had informal 
discussions with its partners and their concerns 
were set out in the report 

 When the Council had first heard of the Scheme 
two years ago there had been discussions with 
the Home Office, which had indicated that the 
Scheme was targeted at metropolitan urban areas 
and the Government did not see rural shire 
counties as suitable areas to run the Scheme. 
There had been no indication that the Government 
had changed its position since 

 It was not clear what Malvern Hills District 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Council's formal position was; before the local 
government elections in May they had referred the 
question to the County Council 

 The Scheme would have to be county-wide, so in 
terms of numbers of families for WCC it could be 
six times the number for Malvern Hills 

 There was concern that the Scheme was only 
centrally funded for the first year.  The Leader did 
not want to add further cost challenges to the 
authority, especially when there was already a 
£7m financial gap for 2015/16  

 It was felt that the Council's priority should be to 
Worcestershire residents, who would expect their 
council tax to be spent on existing residents 

 The focus of the Notice of Motion was quite tight 
as it concentrated on the Syrian crisis that had 
been topical in February. Since then a further 
500,000 people were on their way into Europe 
through Italy from a number of African countries 

 Worcestershire had welcomed considerable 
numbers of immigrants over the years 

 It was right to wait and see what the Government's 
direction of travel was 

 
(b) Members understood and shared the genuine and 
sincere concerns about this significant international crisis, 
but it would be wrong at this time to move forward with 
the Scheme due to its very significant potential financial 
implications 
 
(c) It would be wrong to take refugees knowing that they 
could not be properly supported going forward 
 
(d) Worcestershire had a long and distinguished history 
of welcoming immigrants: 2434 in 2012, 2293 in 2013 
and 2229 in 2014; but the County must be able to meet 
their significant needs 
 
(e) This was not a straight rejection of the Scheme, the 
proposal was to monitor and review the situation  
 
(f) Cllr J Raine, who had proposed the Notice of Motion, 
had submitted a written statement as he was unable to 
attend, and which was read out to the meeting 
 
(g) A comment from outside the Cabinet was that this 
was a clear rejection of the Scheme 
 
(h) In response it was confirmed that Cabinet was not 
deciding today that the scheme would never be 
supported in the future.  It was recommending to full 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

Council how to proceed with the Notice of Motion, and it 
was also proposed that the scheme continue to be 
monitored and reviewed should the funding change.  The 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that 
Council would decide the Notice of Motion but Cabinet 
could decide its approach as in recommendation b) as 
that was an executive function. 
 
RESOLVED: that  
 
(a) Cabinet recommends to Council that the Notice of 

Motion is not supported at this stage due to the 
financial implications, unquantifiable risks and 
that there is no guarantee of funding from 
Government beyond the first year and in the light 
of (b) below; and 

 
(b) Cabinet agrees that the Scheme continues to be 

monitored and the situation reviewed should the 
funding arrangements from the Home Office 
change and any decision to progress the Scheme 
be delegated to the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Transformation and 
Commissioning. 

 

1665  FutureFit: 
Commissioning 
of Learning and 
Achievement 
 

The Cabinet considered a report on the commissioning of 
Learning and Achievement Services.  The report set out 
a proposal for Babcock to deliver the services within 
scope, following a procurement process, whilst the 
Council retain overall responsibility for the maintenance 
and improvement of educational outcomes for the 
County's children and young people.  The detail was set 
out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(a) The Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning introduced the 
report.  He highlighted: 
 

 The proposal was the culmination of work that had 
been ongoing for a long time  

 The Council's aim was to deliver excellent 
commissioning and ensure a sustainable financial 
model for the service 

 The Council would continue to retain its overall 
responsibility for outcomes for children and young 
people in Worcestershire's schools and settings; 
Learning and Achievement was a key priority and 
the Council could never change its responsibility 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

in this area 

 The decision taken by Cabinet in April 2014 that 
the Council would retain a Strategic 
Commissioning Function for these services 

 Continuing financial constraints on the Council 
meant that it was vital to find new ways of 
delivering services 

 There had been an extensive tendering process 
which stakeholder engagement had fed into 

 The Council was taking a measured and 
thoughtful approach to commissioning; initially no 
tenders had been considered suitable so a period 
of negotiation had been undertaken to enable 
tenders to come forward.  These tenders had 
been assessed using criteria set out in the Report  

 The selected partner, Babcock, was the largest 
provider of such services in the UK, working with 
over 50 local authorities, and could effectively 
deliver the services 

 It was planned that staff would be transferred on 1 
October 2015  

 Savings totalling £2.5m over the next three years 
were anticipated 

 
(b) The Council was not removing its responsibility for 
outcomes in this area; this was a process driven activity 
to protect the service. Financial savings had to be made 
and commissioning – rather than salami slicing budgets - 
was the right way to protect the service  
 
(c) Worcestershire needed world class education to feed 
in to the economy and Babcock had a national reputation 
for high quality services 
 
(d) There had been a good response to the consultation 
and there was full support for the strategy. It was felt this 
process was an example of how the Council's new 
operating model was maturing 
 
(e) A comment from outside Cabinet asked the Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for Children and Families to 
facilitate a meeting between the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of SACRE and Babcock. It was confirmed that 
this would be done as part of the transition over the next 
few months 
 
RESOLVED: that Cabinet 
 
(a) notes the Council retains responsibility for 

outcomes for children and young people in 
Worcestershire's schools and settings; 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

 
(b) approves the recommendation to appoint 

Babcock  as the preferred supplier of those 
Learning and Achievement services for 
Worcestershire agreed to be in scope by Cabinet 
on 10 April 2014, subject to (c) and (d) below; 
 

(c) authorises the Director of Children's Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families to 
finalise the terms and enter into a contract with 
Babcock for  the supply of Learning and 
Achievement services (other than in relation to 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 
provision) after having conducted satisfactory 
contract discussions and due diligence; and 

 
(d) authorises the Director of Children's Services in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families to decide 
whether, and if so when, to contract with Babcock 
for SEND provision, and to take all necessary 
action in relation to any such decision. 

 

1666  Update on 
Commissioning 
of Adult Social 
Care Services 
 

The Cabinet considered an update on the commissioning 
of Adult Social Care Services.  The report set out recent 
developments and recommended that the Cabinet 
Member be given delegated authority to take forward 
commissioning for each service.  The details considered 
were set out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(a) The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Adult 
Social Care introduced the report. She highlighted: 
 

 In July 2014 Cabinet had approved a programme 
of commissioning with proposed dates by which 
decisions would be brought to Cabinet for final 
decisions.  It was recognised at the time that 
market interest across the services would vary 
and that this could influence the timescales and 
this had proved to be the case 

 In addition, the new Public Contract Regulations 
2015 came into force just before the tenders were 
published, which required full pension details to be 
provided to tenderers. This information was not 
then available so the invitation to tender was 
withdrawn and subsequently re-issued in line with 
the new legislative requirements. There had also 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

been one challenge to the tender process for one 
service 

 Given the broad range of services in scope, it was 
felt that a prescriptive approach to commissioning 
for all services en bloc would not be workable and 
delegated authority for the Cabinet Member for 
deciding each unique service area was therefore 
being sought 

 The aim was to deliver risk-free outcomes and 
maintain high standards of care through rigorous 
monitoring 

 Service users and carers would be part of relevant 
service plans 

 
(b) The Leader thanked the Cabinet member for her work 
and diligence in this area 
 
RESOLVED: that Cabinet  
 
(a) notes the progress made on plans to commission 

adult social care services currently provided by 
the Council as agreed by Cabinet in July 2014; 
and 

 
(b) approves that the final decision for each service 

is delegated to the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Adult Social Care in 
consultation with the Director of Adult Services 
and Health. 

 

1667  Resources 
Report - Post-16 
Supported 
Living 
 

The Cabinet considered a report on resources for Post-
16 Supported Living Accommodation.  The report set out 
proposals for capital investment of £1m to purchase a 
diverse property portfolio to provide a suitable service.  
The details considered were set out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(c) The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Children 
and Families introduced the report. He highlighted: 
 

 This was a very important development for 
Children's Services; Children and Families were a 
key priority and the proposal was to ensure money 
was efficiently spent 

 The aim was to provide further support living 
accommodation by investing in in-house services 

 This would be a long term investment for the 
Council and would be a capital asset 

 The Council's existing in-house accommodation 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

was rated as Good by Ofsted 

 this was a financially sensible proposal and a 
good choice to keep young people safe 

 
(d) There was an element of urgency for the proposal in 
order for it to go to the next Council for approval 
 
(e) There were currently 83 young people in post 16 
supported living accommodation at a cost of £2.5m. This 
was a lot of money and it was important to be cost 
effective. The numbers in the report spoke for 
themselves 
 
(f) This was a pragmatic Administration; there was a 
need to direct the market and intervene when appropriate 
and the financial savings made a good business case 
 
(g) It was a very sensible proposal, very good for 
outcomes for young people and good for the financial 
management of the Council 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) That Council is requested to approve the addition 

of £1 million to the Capital Programme for the 
development of in-house Post-16 Supported 
Living Accommodation within Children's Services 
to be funded by revenue savings from the project.  

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at  
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


